THE HANDMAID'S TALE
EPISODE 410:
"The Wilderness"
BY
Bruce Miller
Based on the novel by Margaret Atwood
© 2021 MGM Television Entertainment Inc. All Rights Reserved.
MGM Television Entertainment Inc.

Brian L. Johnston. Did he face
charges of any kind?
COMMANDER
Oh, no.
(and then)
I honestly don’t believe there was
any intent of harm. Sometimes, even
a gentleman loses his head.
Serena walks to the door. A BUZZ, as the GUARD allows Serena
and Mark into --
CONTINUED:9 9
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               12.
(MORE)
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               13.
INT. I.C.C. DETENTION CENTER - HALLWAY - DAY - CONTINUOUS10 10
Serena steps to Mark.
MARK TUELLO
Good morning.
SERENA JOY

Offred.
CONTINUED: (2)11 11
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               17.
CONTINUED: (3)11 11
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               18.
June heads around the house.
EMILY
(to Oliver)
Go inside, Buddy.
(and then)
Now please.
Oliver heads inside.
Emily follows June.
EXT. JUNE, LUKE AND MOIRA'S HOME - DAY - CONTINUOUS12 12
June and Emily come around the house. Rita comes out of the
house, followed by Moira.
TWO RCMP Officers stand guard outside June’s house. They are
looking down the street as --

June, descends the stairs.
JUNE’S HAND on the stair railing.
THE SITTING ROOM --
Firelight. June, kneeling on the Sitting Room floor. Her head
bowed. The sitting room door OPENS.
Fred’s footsteps.
ON JUNE as her terror rises. Fred, coming closer.
-- END INTERCUT.
FLASHBACKS ENDS.
INT. I.C.C. DETENTION CENTER - HALLWAY - DAY15 15
June walks, continuing to follow a GUARD through the
Detention Center hallway.
To a CELL DOOR. TWO GUARDS stand by the door.
A BUZZ. June steps inside.
TWO GUARDS follow.
INT. I.C.C. DETENTION CENTER - FRED'S CELL - NIGHT16 16
ON JUNE -- Music plays.
CONTINUED:13 13
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               21.

She was very special. Inspiring, in
a way.
A beat passes.
CONTINUED: (5)16 16
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               26.
CONTINUED: (6)16 16
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               27.
JUNE
To Offred.
COMMANDER
Yes. To Our Offred.
Fred clinks her glass. June takes a drink, savors the burning
alcohol in her mouth.
INT. LUKE AND JUNE’S CAR - NIGHT17 17
June looks out the window. Luke drives.
A beat.
LUKE
I love you.

Wistful fantasies. Luke and June revel in it for a beat.
LUKE (CONT'D)
Sound good?
(off her look)
Someday.
A beat. And then --
JUNE
I’m going to put Fred on the wall.
Luke reacts, slowly hearing June’s cold venom.
LUKE
June. They’re going to let him go.
June, dead certain.
JUNE
On the fucking wall.
Luke watches June as she considers plans.
EXT. TORONTO STREET - EARLY MORNING18 18
Row houses.
JUNE waits on a front step. It’s cold but June sits still.
Gilead teaches you how to be very, very patient.
MARK TUELLO comes down the street, returning from a morning

The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               30.
MARK TUELLO
I understand. But I don’t know what
I can do for you.
JUNE
Just listen.
(and then)
I need a ride, and I need you to
listen.
Mark considers for a beat.
MARK TUELLO
Let me get dressed.
Mark heads inside. OFF JUNE --
EXT. THE FOREST - DAY19 19
THREE BLACK SUVs follow a curving road through the forest.
INT. BLACK SUV - DAY - CONTINUOUS20 20
June and Mark Tuello ride in the lead SUV.
UP AHEAD, JUNE SEES --
AN ABANDONED DINER -- on a large parking lot.
GILEAD HUMVEES AND SUVs sit in the parking lot. GUARDIANS

(MORE)
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               31.
MARK TUELLO
And he personally guaranteed safe
passage?
JUNE
Yeah. He did.
A beat.
MARK TUELLO
All right.
On June, trying to believe Lawrence’s promise as she passes
the Guardians.
FEAR rising -- the old Gilead terror. June steels herself,
follows Mark into THE DINER.
INT. ABANDONED DINER - DAY - CONTINUOUS22 22
June and Mark enter.
Sunlight through dusty windows. A counter, a line of booths.
All silent as the grave. No indoor dining here.
COMMANDER LAWRENCE sits at a table.

CONTINUED: (3)22 22
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               34.
LAWRENCE
You haven’t lost your touch.
June heads for the door.
LAWRENCE (CONT'D)
It won’t be enough, you know. No
matter what happens to him if we
get him back. It won’t be enough
for you.
June considers.
JUNE
God Bless you, Joseph.
June heads out.
INT. JUNE, LUKE AND MOIRA'S HOME - NIGHT23 23
JUNE, LUKE, EMILY, MOIRA, and RITA sit at a cluttered table.
Dishes and wine glasses.
The end of a long dinner.
Everyone processing June’s effort to return Fred to Gilead to

afraid for so long.
EMILY
How afraid?
June considers.
JUNE
Like when they caught us, in the
woods. Like when they took Hannah.
June and Emily hold a hard, dark stare.
EMILY
More than that.
June glimmers.
JUNE
I want him to be scared to death.
OFF LUKE, watching the connection between these women.
Unbreakable.
INT. I.C.C. DETENTION CENTER - SERENA'S CELL - MORNING24 24
SERENA paces, talking on the phone.
SERENA JOY
(into phone)
Of course.

difference?
NICK
No, Sir. At the border, I’m afraid
The Eyes have tactical Command.
LAWRENCE
Well, then, it seems like he’s got
us over a barrel.
(and then)
Go in Grace, Fred.
Fred reacts.
Nick and the Eyes pull Fred to a VAN.
COMMANDER
Nick, where are we going? Son?
ON FRED -- the Eyes chain him in place then close the doors.
DARKNESS.
EXT. FOREST ROAD - NIGHT32 32
THE VAN drives through the heavy forest.
CONTINUED: (3)31 31
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               44.
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               45.
INT. EYE VAN - NIGHT - CONTINUOUS33 33
FRED sits, his fear rising.
The van stops.
The doors open.
NICK pulls Fred out of the van.
BRIEF TIME CUT TO:
EXT. THE FOREST - NIGHT34 34
The van headlights shine in the distance.
NICK leads FRED into the woods. Fred is still HANDCUFFED.
ON FRED -- rising fear.
They move deeper into the trees. Moonlight.

The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               48.
Behind the bouncing lights are gaining.
WE FIND JUNE -- running, hunting and we --
JUNE (V.O.)
It has to look like love.
(and then)
That’s what he needs.
FLASHBACK TO:
INT. JEZEBEL'S - NIGHT - FLASHBACK35 35
The JEZEBEL’S COCKTAIL LOUNGE. JUNE and COMMANDER WATERFORD
dance.
Looking like lovers. FRED’S HAND slides over June’s hip.
JUNE (V.O.)
Pretend you like it.
END FLASHBACK.
EXT. THE FOREST - NIGHT36 36
JUNE, in a fury.
Fred runs through the dark forest. Blind with panic.
June, Emily, and the other women give chase.
SHOUTS and YELLS rise up from the women as they get closer.

CONTINUED: (3)34 34
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               48.
CONTINUED:37 37
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               49.
Her face betrays nothing. She looks at Fred with loving
hunger.
JUNE
He is your Commander.
(and then)
He is your whole world.
Fred leans forward and KISSES June. She reacts eagerly.
June opens her mouth, accepting Fred’s slithering tongue.
END FLASHBACK.
EXT. THE FOREST - NIGHT38 38
JUNE, EMILY, and the women are just behind Fred.
JUNE (V.O.)
Don’t run. Don’t kick. Don’t
scream.

The other women split up, head for their cars.
Headlights flash, and cars beep, as alarms are disarmed.
They start to pull out.
Until June is left. Alone.
CONTINUED:A39 A39
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               50.
CONTINUED:39 39
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               51.
June turns, looks back to the trees. Warm with exertion,
rage, and satisfaction.
She pulls out her car keys.
OMITTED40 40
OMITTED  SOME CONTENT MOVED TO SC. A3941 41
INT. I.C.C. DETENTION CENTER - SERENA’S CELL - EARLY MORNING42 42
SERENA works as she sips her morning tea.
A beat. She considers, then moves to her computer.
She types, and pulls up --
INSTALL ZOOM
And clicks --
OK
Serena sits back, sipping her tea and thinking about the
future.
INT. I.C.C. DETENTION CENTER - HALLWAY - EARLY MORNING43 43
A SECURITY OFFICER pushes a mail cart down the hallway.
Morning sun makes it peaceful.
The OFFICER stops, empties the cart onto his sorting table.
A few envelopes and small packages spill out -- the first

The envelope is marked with BRIGHT WARNING tape, reading
INMATE.
CONTINUED:39 39
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               51.
CONTINUED:43 43
(CONTINUED)
The Handmaid's Tale EP 410 "The Wilderness"               52.
The officer grabs gloves, slices open the envelope.
Looks inside, then pours it out.
A WEDDING RING falls onto the table.
The Officer SHAKES the envelope. Something stuck.
A FINGER falls out.
FRED’S SEVERED FINGER.
The OFFICER SCREAMS.
INT. JUNE, LUKE AND MOIRA'S HOME - EARLY MORNING44 44
JUNE enters. The house is silent. She heads upstairs.
INT. JUNE, LUKE AND MOIRA'S HOME - NICHOLE'S ROOM - CONTINUOUS45 45
Drawn shades. Darkness.
June steps in, quietly.
Nichole sleeps.
June walks across the room.  Watches Nichole, then picks her